

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE STATES  
OF COLORADO AND NEW MEXICO  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

KEN SALAZAR, Attorney General\*  
ALAN J. GILBERT, Solicitor General  
FELICITY HANNAY, Deputy  
Attorney General  
ANTHONY S. TRUMBLY, Senior  
Assistant Attorney General  
State of Colorado  
1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 866-3557  
(303) 866-3558 (fax)

*\*Counsel of Record for all Amici*

PATRICIA A. MADRID,  
Attorney General  
GLENN R. SMITH, Deputy  
Attorney General  
STEPHEN R. FARRIS, Assistant  
Attorney General  
State of New Mexico  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504  
(505) 827-6010  
(505) 827-4440 (fax)

[Additional Amici Listed on Inside Cover]

---

---

MARK J. BENNETT  
*Attorney General*  
State of Hawaii  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

LAWRENCE WASDEN  
*Attorney General*  
State of Idaho  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

JON BRUNING  
*Attorney General*  
State of Nebraska  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509

BRIAN SANDOVAL  
*Attorney General*  
State of Nevada  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701-4717

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
*Attorney General*  
State of North Dakota  
600 East Boulevard Avenue  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040

LAWRENCE E. LONG  
*Attorney General*  
State of South Dakota  
500 East Capitol Avenue  
Pierre, SD 57501-5070

GREG ABBOTT  
*Attorney General*  
State of Texas  
P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, TX 78711-2548

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
*Attorney General*  
State of Utah  
236 State Capitol  
Salt Lake City, UT  
84114-0810

PATRICK J. CRANK  
*Attorney General*  
State of Wyoming  
123 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82202

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Clean Water Act and Congress’s Intent to Defer to the States’ Allocation of Water .....	6
A. Congress Expressly Rejected Interference with State Water Law .....	6
B. Section 101(g) of the Clean Water Act Expresses a Clear Intent to Protect State Water Allocations.....	8
C. The Legislative History of Section 101(g) Confirms Congress’s Intent to Refrain From Interfering with State Water Law and Allocations .....	9
II. Requiring NPDES Permits For Transbasin Diversions Would Interfere With the States’ Water Allocation Laws.....	11
A. The Supreme Court and Congress Have Long Deferred to the States’ Water Allocation Laws, Beginning with the Equal Footing Doctrine .....	12
B. Requiring NPDES Permits for Transbasin Diversions/Deliveries Would Abrogate Water Allocations Because Diverters Would Have to Forgo the Full Exercise of Their Water Rights to Comply with Permit Conditions .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Requiring NPDES Permits for Transbasin Diversions/Deliveries Would Interfere with the Maximum Utilization of the States' Water Resources .....	18
D. Requiring NPDES Permits For Transbasin Diversions/Deliveries Would Interfere with Interstate Water Allocations .....	20
III. States Can and Do Appropriately Address Water Quality Impacts from the Diversion/Delivery of Water .....	22
A. State "Water Quantity Law" Permits the Conveyance of Water for Beneficial Uses But Not for Waste Disposal.....	23
B. State "Water Quality Law" Appropriately Addresses the Water Quality Effects of Transbasin Diversions/Deliveries .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	21
Atchison v. Peterson, 87 U.S. 507 (1874) .....	23
California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co., 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	6, 13
California v. United States, 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	12, 14
City of Los Angeles v. City of Glendale, 23 Cal.2d 68 (1943) .....	19
Dingwell v. Town of Litchfield, 4 Conn. App. 621, 496 A.2d 213 (1985).....	27
Dubois v. United States Dep't of Agric., 102 F.3d 1273 (CA1 1996) .....	29
Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. E. Bay Mun. Dist., 26 Cal.3d 183, 605 P.2d 1 (1980).....	26
Erickson v. McLean, 62 N.M. 264, 308 P.2d 983 (1957) .....	24
Fellhauer v. People, 167 Colo. 320, 447 P.2d 986 (1968) .....	18
Fox River Paper Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Wisconsin, 274 U.S. 651 (1927) .....	13
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	6
Hoffman v. Stone, 7 Cal. 46 (1857).....	19
In Re Concerning Application for Plan for Augmentation of the City and County of Denver, 44 P.3d 1019 (Colo. 2002) .....	27
Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. United States, 657 F.2d 1126 (CA10 1981) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joslin v. Marin Mun. Water Dist., 67 Cal.2d 132, 429 P.2d 889 (1967) .....	24
Kaiser Steel Corp. v. W.S. Ranch Co., 81 N.M. 417, 467 P.2d 986 (1970) .....	18
Kansas v. Colorado, 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	12, 13, 15
Leo v. Gen. Elec. Co., 145 A.D.2d 291, 538 N.Y.S.2d 844 (1989) .....	27
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist., 280 F.3d 1364 (CA11 2002) ..	1, 3, 5, 30
Mt. Emmons Mining Co. v. Town of Crested Butte, 690 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1983) .....	28
N. Plains Res. Council v. Fid. Exploration & Dev. Co., 325 F.3d 1155 (CA9 2003) .....	29
Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch, 693 F.2d 156 (CADC 1982) .....	22
Penn. R.R. v. Sagamore Coal Co., 281 Pa. 233, 126 A. 386 (1924) .....	27
Phillips v. Davis Timber Co., Inc., 468 So. 2d 72 (Miss. 1985) .....	27
Planning and Conservation League v. Dep't of Water Resources, 83 Cal. App. 4th 892, 100 Cal. Rptr.2d 173 (2000) .....	19
PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology, 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	26, 27
Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys, 333 F.3d 1109 (CA10 2003) .....	23
Sharp v. 251st St. Landfill, Inc., 925 P.2d 546 (Okla. 1996) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Shokal v. Dunn, 109 Idaho 330, 707 P.2d 441 (1985) .....	25
Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	6, 7
Thornton v. Bijou Irrigation Co., 926 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1996).....	24
Tulkisarmute Native Comty. Council v. Heinze, 898 P.2d 935 (Alaska 1995).....	25
United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co., 697 F.2d 851 (CA9 1983) .....	23
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6
United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co., 174 U.S. 690 (1898) .....	14
Wisniewski v. Gemmill, 123 N.H. 701, 465 A.2d 875 (1983) .....	25

## STATUTES

Act to provide for the Admission of the State of Wyoming into the Union, ch. 664, 26 Stat. 222 (1890) .....	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 45-181(1) (2002) .....	23
CALIFORNIA WATER CODE § 7075 (2002) .....	19
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	3
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	17
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) .....	26
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	9
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	7, 8, 9
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-101(1) (2002).....	29
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-104 (2002).....	29
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-202(7)(b)(A) (2002) .....	29
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-205(1)(c) (2002).....	28
COLO. REV. STAT. § 25-8-503(5) (2002).....	28
COLO. REV. STAT. § 31-15-707(1) (2002).....	28
COLO. REV. STAT. § 37-80-120 (2002) .....	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 37-83-104 (2002) .....	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 37-92-308(7) (2002).....	20
Colorado River Compact, 42 Stat. 171 (1921).....	20
Crested Butte, [Colo.], Town Code, ¶ 14-5-10(B) (2003) .....	28
Desert Land Act of 1877, ch. 107, 19 Stat. 377 (1877) .....	13
Federal Reclamation Act, 43 U.S.C. § 383 .....	13, 14
FLA. STAT. § 373.019(13) (2002) .....	25
FLA. STAT. § 373.223(1) (2002) .....	25
Joint Resolution to Admit the Territories of New Mexico and Arizona as states into the Union, Pub. Res. 8, 37 Stat. 39 (1911).....	13
Mining Act of 1866, <i>codified at</i> 43 U.S.C. § 661 .....	13
Mining Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 218, <i>codified at</i> 30 U.S.C. §§ 51, 52 .....	13
MONT. CODE. ANN. § 85-2-102 (2002).....	23
N.M. CONST., art. XVI, § 2 .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	17
Rio Grande Compact, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	20
WYO. CONST., art. VIII, § 1.....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 Fed. Reg. 36,788 (July 15, 1977).....	10
42 Fed. Reg. 36,793 (July 15, 1977).....	10
H.R. CONF. REP. No. 95-830, at 52 (1977), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 3 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT OF 1977 .....	11
S. DEB.: August 4, 1977, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY at 1030.....	10
S. DEB.: Dec. 15, 1977, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY at 531.....	11
 REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(b) (2002).....	26
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(c) (2002) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(c) (2002) .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) (2002).....	15
40 C.F.R. § 123.25 (2002) .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(b) (2002).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 124.15(a) and (b) (2002) .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 130.7 (2002) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 131.12 (2002) .....	17
